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concerned with the question of maintaining t~ existing plant in good condition.
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Shri N. SaDjlva Reddy: No, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Next question. Shri
Tantia . . . Next question. Shri
Rameshwar Tantia.

'11 R?mTit~ ~r : ..n ~I lfiT

~ Wof m '1ft ~-- 420

~ ~: 'R1R ~ lIi1ftm
~ ffi W(."fffi WQ"m ~ ('111; 1fT
~~I

FInancial AssistaDee to Coal IDdastry

+
-410 f Shrj Rameshwar Tantla:

. \.. Shrl Rameshwar Tantla:

Will the Minister of Steel and :\!Ih~
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have :'nvit-Cd fresh applications for the 5rant of financial assistance to the pi'ivale sector coal industry from the utilised portion of the loan of Rs. 16'67 crores obtained from the World Bank; and

(b) whether Government have analysed the reasons for non-utilisation of loan during the last two years7

The Minister of Steel and Mines
(Shri Sanjlva Reddy): (a) Presumably the reference is to the unutilised portion of the World Bank Loan. It is a fact that Government advised the private sector of the coal industry to put in fresh applications for Lhe !ssue of licences against this loan.

(b) The last date for the utilisation of the loan is 80th September, 1965.
The progress of utilisation has. however, been slow. In the initial stages, it is stated to have been due to tne

Oral Auwers 3690

imiustcy experiencmc difticulties in securing the neceuary matching 1 Upl.>e finance. Necessary facilities were created to overcome this difficulty. but latterly there has been a cerLain reluctance on the part of the i.lClustry to make heavy investments on the import of machinery because d the sla~1tening of the demand for coal.

Shrl Rameshwar TaDtla: The bon.
Mini ter has said that the demand of coal is less than the production. May I know whether the bottleneck at Moghul Sarai Station is one of th~
reasons for this less consumption 'If coal is less than the production. May thinking of removing that bottleneck and .preparing more roads?

s&ii N. Sanjiva Reddy: At present,
: can assure the han. Member, there i< no bottleneck in transport.

Shri Rameshwar Tantta: May I know whether the World Bank have recent-
'y set up a committee to examine U·,t!
'ost of production in Indian coal-mining industry; if so, whether they have rriven any report or whether they hay" given further loans?

Shri N. SaDjlva Reddy: This is only regarding the utilisation of loans. That does not arise out of this.

~ ~. ,". frnl' : ~ '![1'1' q1ft (Ai

lfl:I1tT it iftf t:mrr ~ ~ m: emIT ~
qj1ft ITt ~ I ft ~ ;;rrr.rr ~ ( fit; iFrr

~~~<mfll\TmrrtAi~
~ ~ it "f1T ;;nit1rr; ~ iftf. m
~~~If>1'~~~~~
~~I

Shri N. SanJlva Reddy: We are Loy-
ing to help the private sector by this loan. We will take all steps to help them.

Shri P. Venkatasubbalah: In vie •.
of the fact that the private sector of the coal industry hu tailed to utilise the World Bank loan, ma,. 1 know whether Government propou. to take over this industry in the public sector?

Sbri N. SlIIIJlva Reddy: There is no prop03al

Shri D. N. Tlwary: May I know whether one of the cal.lses for the non-utilisation of this loan is that the private sector people have got fragmented holding of coalmines and are not able to utilise the' financial assistance given by the World Bank and whether the Government is trying to amalgamate small collieries and make them viable so that these loan' may be utilised?

Shri N. Sanjlva Reddy: No. Sir.
~aid in the answer itself that the problem is the difficulty of finding rupee finance. That is the main difficulty Of course, some smaller I.Inits are also there and that is ,perhaps partly res-
pomible.
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Shrl K. C. Pant: May I know If toe Government is examining the feasibility of diverting the I.Inl.ltilised portion of the loan from the coal-mining indl.lstry to the indl.lStry l>aacd on coal?

Shri N. Sanjiva Reddy: No, Sir; th8 proposal is not before the Government.

8hri P .. R. Ch~ravertl: May r know whether It is a fact that the priva~
industry has pointed Ol.lt that the lack of demand of loan is becal.lse of the lack of demand of coal itself?

Shrl N. Sanjlva Reddy: The lack 01 demand Of coal is of a recent origin.
This loan has been there for some time now. Perhaps, at present the lack of demand of coal has also COD-tributed to it.

Mr. Speaker: Next que.tion. ShrJ
R. G. Dubey.

Shri M. L. Dwlvedi: What al:lout
Q. 411. Sir?

Mr. Speaker: That haa been transferred.

ExtensiOn of Service to Senior Ofllcll'8 of the RaHway Board

*41Z. Shri R. G. Dubey: WIll tb~
Minister of RaDwan be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Chairman and some Members of the Railway Board have been 6I'unted extension of service beyond 58 years;

(b) whether they had earlier bee!!
refused leave preparatory to i'ctirc-
ment; and

(c) how this policy of granting ex-
tcnsions to senior officers conforms tJ the reported recent decision .)f Government not to grant extension~ Of service to senior officers beyond their date of retirement?

The Minister of Railways (Shri S.
K. PatH): (a) The Chairman, Railway Board, wno attained the age of superannuation on 8-8-1964, has been granted extension of service for I)ne year.

(b) The Chairman and two Members of the Board were rell.lScd leave preparatory to retirement earlier in the year.

(c) There has been no such recent decision.

Shri R. G. Dubey: May I know whether there was any exc~ional circumsi.ance or reason for givina: this extension?

